

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

TROY MERCK, :
Appellant, :
vs. : Case No. 91,581
STATE OF FLORIDA, :
Appellee. :
_____ :

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
IN AND FOR PINELLAS COUNTY
STATE OF FLORIDA

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

JAMES MARION MOORMAN
PUBLIC DEFENDER
TENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

STEVEN L. BOLOTIN
Assistant Public Defender
FLORIDA BAR NUMBER 0236365

Public Defender's Office
Polk County Courthouse
P. O. Box 9000--Drawer PD
Bartow, FL 33831
(941) 534-4200

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT

TOPICAL INDEX TO BRIEF

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	1
A. <u>State's Case</u>	1
B. <u>Defense Case</u>	12
C. <u>State's Rebuttal Case</u>	35
D. <u>Sentencing Order</u>	39
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	39
ARGUMENT	
ISSUE I	
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO FIND, WEIGH, OR EVALUATE AS A NON-STATUTORY MITIGATING FACTOR THE SUBSTANTIAL AND UNCONTROVERTED EVIDENCE OF APPELLANT'S LONG HISTORY OF ALCOHOL ABUSE.	41
A. <u>The Campbell Rule</u>	41
B. <u>Long-Term Alcohol Abuse as a Nonstatutory Mitigating Factor</u>	44
C. <u>The Substantial, Uncontroverted Evidence of Appellant's Long History of Alcohol Abuse</u>	48
D. <u>Conclusion</u>	54
ISSUE II	

TOPICAL INDEX TO BRIEF (continued)

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO
FIND, WEIGH, OR EVALUATE APPELLANT'S
EXCESSIVE DRINKING ON THE NIGHT OF
THE CRIME AS A NONSTATUTORY MITIGAT-
ING FACTOR.

55

TOPICAL INDEX TO BRIEF (continued)

ISSUE III

THE DEATH PENALTY IS DISPROPORTIONATE IN THIS CASE IN LIGHT OF THE CIRCUMSTANCES OF THE HOMICIDE, AND IN LIGHT OF APPELLANT'S YOUTH (AGE 19) AND IMMATURITY, HIS DEPRIVED BACKGROUND, THE EXTREME PHYSICAL AND PSYCHOLOGICAL ABUSE AND NEGLECT HE SUFFERED AS A CHILD, HIS LONG HISTORY OF ALCOHOL ABUSE FROM THE AGE OF ELEVEN, HIS EXCESSIVE DRINKING ON THE NIGHT OF THE CRIME, AND OTHER MITIGATING FACTORS. 61

A. Clean Slate 61

B. The Standard of Proportionality Review 63

C. This is Not Among the Least Mitigated of First-Degree Murders 64

D. This is Not Among the Most Aggravated of First-Degree Murders 74

E. Comparison With Other Proportionality Decisions 78

ISSUE IV

THE TRIAL COURT'S FINDING OF, AND INSTRUCTION TO THE JURY ON, THE AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCE THAT THE CRIME WAS COMMITTED WHILE APPELLANT WAS ON FELONY PROBATION VIOLATED THE STATE AND FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONAL PROHIBITION AGAINST EX POST FACTO LAWS. 79

TOPICAL INDEX TO BRIEF (continued)

A.	<u>Ex Post Facto Application of the Felony Probation Aggravator</u>	79
B.	<u>Preservation</u>	88

TOPICAL INDEX TO BRIEF (continued)

ISSUE V

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN EXCLUDING EVIDENCE TENDING TO SHOW THAT NEIL THOMAS WAS THE PERSON WHO STABBED THE VICTIM, AS THE EVIDENCE PERTAINING TO PENALTY AND THE EVIDENCE PERTAINING TO GUILT ARE INEXTRICABLY INTERTWINED.

94

CONCLUSION

100

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

100

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
<u>Bain v. State,</u> __So. 2d__ (Fla. 2d DCA 1999) [24 FLW D314]	91
<u>Besaraba v. State,</u> 656 So. 2d 441 (Fla. 1995)	44
<u>Blanco v. Wainwright,</u> 507 So. 2d 1377 (Fla. 1987)	93
<u>Bolender v. State,</u> 422 So. 2d 833 (Fla. 1982)	80, 87
<u>Bonifay v. State,</u> 680 So. 2d 413 (Fla. 1996)	96
<u>Bowen v. State,</u> 911 S.W. 2d 555 (Ark. 1995)	82
<u>Branch v. State,</u> 685 So. 2d 1250 (Fla. 1996)	77, 78
<u>Breedlove v. State,</u> 413 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1982)	98
<u>Britt v. Chiles,</u> 704 So. 2d 1046 (Fla. 1997)	82
<u>Brown v. Wainwright,</u> 392 So. 2d 1327 (Fla. 1981)	42
<u>Buford v. State,</u> 570 So. 2d 923 (Fla. 1990)	61, 63
<u>Caldwell v. Mississippi,</u> 472 U.S. 320 (1985)	55, 60
<u>Campbell v. State,</u> 571 So. 2d 415 (Fla. 1990)	41-43, 46, 55

TABLE OF CITATIONS (continued)

<u>Cannady v. State,</u> 620 So. 2d 165 (Fla. 1993)	44
<u>Cardona v. State,</u> 641 So. 2d 361 (Fla. 1994)	77, 78
<u>Carnegie v. State,</u> 564 So. 2d 233 (Fla. 1st DCA 1990)	90, 91
<u>Castor v. State,</u> 365 So. 2d 701 (Fla. 1978)	90, 91
<u>Cave v. State,</u> __So. 2d __ (Fla. 1998) [24 FLW S17]	76, 77
<u>Cherry v. State,</u> 659 So. 2d 1069 (Fla. 1995)	57
<u>Cheshire v. State,</u> 568 So. 2d 908 (Fla. 1990)	46, 56, 60
<u>Clark v. State,</u> 609 So. 2d 513 (Fla. 1992)	44, 57, 63, 68-70, 79
<u>Cook v. State,</u> 542 So. 2d 964 (Fla. 1989)	76
<u>Coxwell v. State,</u> 362 So. 2d 148 (Fla. 1978)	99
<u>Crump v. State,</u> 654 So. 2d 545 (Fla. 1995)	42, 43, 48, 55, 92
<u>Davis v. State,</u> 461 So. 2d 67 (Fla. 1984)	92
<u>Delk v. Department of Professional Regulation,</u> 595 So. 2d 966 (Fla. 5th DCA 1992)	91
<u>Demps v. State,</u>	

TABLE OF CITATIONS (continued)

395 So. 2d 501 (Fla. 1981)	77
<u>Downs v. State,</u> 572 So. 2d 895 (Fla. 1990)	91, 95, 97-100
<u>Dugger v. Williams,</u> 593 So. 2d 180 (Fla. 1991)	82
<u>Eddings v. Oklahoma,</u> 455 U.S. 104 (1982)	43, 73, 97, 100
<u>Elam v. State,</u> 636 So. 2d 1312 (Fla. 1994)	76
<u>Elledge v. State,</u> 613 So. 2d 434 (Fla. 1993)	68
<u>Elledge v. State,</u> 346 So. 2d 998 (Fla. 1997)	81
<u>Ellis v. State,</u> 622 So. 2d 991 (Fla. 1993)	84
<u>Espinosa v. Florida,</u> 505 U.S. 1079 (1992)	88
<u>Ferguson v. State,</u> 417 So. 2d 631 (Fla. 1982)	80, 87
<u>Ferrell v. State,</u> 653 So. 2d 367 (Fla. 1995)	43
<u>Fitzpatrick v. State,</u> 527 So. 2d 809 (Fla. 1988)	55, 64, 91, 92
<u>Francis v. State,</u> 473 So. 2d 672 (Fla. 1985)	77, 78
<u>Geralds v. State,</u> 601 So. 2d 1157 (Fla. 1992)	81

TABLE OF CITATIONS (continued)

<u>Ghianuly v. State,</u> 516 So. 2d 277 (Fla. 2d DCA 1987)	90
<u>Goode v. State,</u> 365 So. 2d 381 (Fla. 1978)	92
<u>Gordon v. State,</u> 704 So. 2d 107 (Fla. 1997)	77, 78
<u>Gudinas v. State,</u> 693 So. 2d 953 (Fla. 1997)	77, 78
<u>Heiney v. State,</u> 620 So. 2d 171 (Fla. 1993)	73
<u>Henry v. State,</u> 649 So. 2d 1361 (Fla. 1994)	62
<u>Herzog v. State,</u> 439 So. 2d 1372 (Fla. 1983)	75
<u>Hitchcock v. State,</u> 578 So. 2d 685 (Fla. 1990)	98
<u>Hooper v. State,</u> 703 So. 2d 1143 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997)	91
<u>Hudson v. State,</u> 708 So. 2d 256 (Fla. 1998)	42, 43
<u>In re Kendarvis Industries International, Inc.,</u> 91 B.R. 742 (Bkrtcy N.D. Tex. 1988)	62
<u>Jackson v. State,</u> 704 So. 2d 500 (Fla. 1997)	43
<u>Jackson v. State,</u> 648 So. 2d 85 (Fla. 1994)	88
<u>Jaggers v. State,</u>	

TABLE OF CITATIONS (continued)

536 So. 2d 321 (Fla. 2d DCA 1988)	99
<u>Johnson v. State,</u> 608 So. 2d 4 (Fla. 1992)	57, 58
<u>Johnson v. Bernard Ins. Agency Inc.,</u> 532 F. 2d 1382 (DC Cir. 1976)	62
<u>Johnson v. Singletary,</u> 612 So. 2d 575 (Fla. 1983)	88
<u>Jones v. State,</u> 705 So. 2d 1364 (Fla. 1998)	63
<u>Kearse v. State,</u> 662 So. 2d 677 (Fla. 1995)	88
<u>Kight v. State,</u> 512 So. 2d 922 (Fla. 1987)	44
<u>Knight v. State,</u> __ So. 2d __ (Fla. 1998) [23 FLW S587]	64
<u>Knowles v. State,</u> 632 So. 2d 62 (Fla. 1993)	48
<u>Kormondy v. State,</u> 703 So. 2d 454 (Fla. 1997)	81
<u>Kramer v. State,</u> 619 So. 2d 274 (Fla. 1993)	44, 63, 64, 75, 78
<u>L. Ross, Inc. v. R.W. Roberts Construction Co.,</u> 466 So. 2d 1096 (Fla. 5th DCA 1985)	91
<u>Larkins v. State,</u> 655 So. 2d 95 (Fla. 1995)	43
<u>Lavette v. State,</u> 442 So. 2d 265 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983)	99

TABLE OF CITATIONS (continued)

<u>LeDuc v. State,</u> 365 So. 2d 149 (Fla. 1978)	92
<u>Lee v. State,</u> 294 So. 2d 305 (Fla. 1974)	90
<u>Livingston v. State,</u> 565 So. 2d 1288 (Fla. 1998)	68, 79
<u>Lockett v. Ohio,</u> 438 U.S. 586 (1978)	43, 55, 56, 60, 97, 100
<u>Lynce v. Mathis,</u> 519 U.S. 433, 117 S. Ct. 891, 137 L. Ed. 2d 63 (1997)	81
<u>Mahn v. State,</u> 714 So. 2d 391 (Fla. 1998)	44, 46, 48, 53, 54, 68, 79
<u>Mann v. State,</u> 420 So. 2d 578 (Fla. 1982)	48
<u>Mayflower v. Property, Inc. v. Watson,</u> 233 So. 2d 390 (Fla. 1970)	62
<u>McCrae v. State,</u> 549 So. 2d 1122 (Fla. 3d DCA 1989)	98
<u>McKinney v. State,</u> 579 So. 2d 80 (Fla. 1981)	44
<u>Mendyk v. State,</u> 545 So. 2d 846 (Fla. 1989)	77, 78
<u>Merck v. State,</u> 664 So. 2d 939 (Fla. 1995)	57, 61
<u>Migliore v. Crown Liquors of Broward, Inc.,</u> 448 So. 2d 978 (Fla. 1984)	53, 59, 74
<u>Miller v. State,</u>	

TABLE OF CITATIONS (continued)

373 So. 2d 882 (Fla. 1979)	81
<u>Miller v. Florida</u> , 482 U.S. 423, 107 S. Ct. 2446, 96 L. Ed. 2d 351 (1987)	82, 84, 90
<u>Mitchell v. State</u> , 595 So. 2d 938 (Fla. 1992)	44
<u>Mizell v. State</u> , 716 So. 2d 829 (Fla. 3d DCA 1998)	93
<u>Nibert v. State</u> , 574 So. 2d 1059 (Fla. 1990)	44, 45, 48, 60, 68, 78, 79
<u>Parker v. Dugger</u> , 498 U.S. 308 (1991)	44, 46, 60
<u>Peek v. State</u> , 395 So. 2d 492 (Fla. 1981)	80, 87
<u>Penn v. State</u> , 574 So. 2d 1079 (Fla. 1991)	45
<u>Pope v. State</u> , 679 So. 2d 710 (Fla. 1996)	57
<u>Porter v. State</u> , 564 So. 2d 1060 (Fla. 1990)	64
<u>Preston v. State</u> , 607 So. 2d 404 (Fla. 1992)	61, 63
<u>Prevatt v. McClennan</u> , 201 So. 2d 780 (Fla. 2d DCA 1967)	53, 59, 74
<u>Proffitt v. State</u> , 510 So. 2d 896 (Fla. 1987)	57
<u>Puccio v. State</u> ,	

TABLE OF CITATIONS (continued)

701 So. 2d 858 (Fla. 1997)	44
<u>Reese v. State,</u> 694 So. 2d 678 (Fla. 1997)	43
<u>Rembert v. State,</u> 445 So. 2d 337 (Fla. 1984)	57
<u>Rhodes v. State,</u> 547 So. 2d 1201 (Fla. 1984)	75
<u>Richardson v. State,</u> 437 So. 2d 1091 (Fla. 1983)	96
<u>Robertson v. State,</u> 699 So. 2d 1343 (Fla. 1997)	78
<u>Rogers v. State,</u> 511 So. 2d 526 (Fla. 1987)	41, 56
<u>Rose v. State,</u> 617 So. 2d 291 (Fla. 1993)	57
<u>Ross v. State,</u> __So. 2d__ (Fla. 2d DCA 1998) [23 FLW D2712]	93
<u>Ross v. State,</u> 474 So. 2d 1170 (Fla. 1985)	45, 65
<u>Sager v. State,</u> 699 So. 2d 619 (Fla. 1997)	63, 64, 75, 78
<u>Sanders v. State,</u> 707 So. 2d 664 (Fla. 1998)	36
<u>Santos v. State,</u> 591 So. 2d 160 (Fla. 1991)	43
<u>Scott v. State,</u> 603 So. 2d 1275 (Fla. 1992)	44

TABLE OF CITATIONS (continued)

<u>Skipper v. South Carolina,</u> 476 U.S. 1, 106 S. Ct. 1669, 90 L. Ed. 2d 1 (1986)	97, 100
<u>Smith v. State,</u> 699 So. 2d 629 (Fla. 1997)	57
<u>Smith v. State,</u> 707 So. 2d 365 (Fla. 5th DCA 1998)	90
<u>Sochor v. Florida,</u> 504 U.S. 527 (1992)	88
<u>Songer v. State,</u> 544 So. 2d 1010 (Fla. 1989)	45
<u>Spencer v. State,</u> 645 So. 2d 377 (Fla. 1994)	44, 45, 48
<u>Spencer v. State,</u> 615 So. 2d. 688 (Fla. 1993)	89, 93
<u>State v. Ashley,</u> 701 So. 2d 338 (Fla. 1997)	91
<u>State v. Correll,</u> 715 P. 2d 721 (Ariz. 1986)	82
<u>State v. Dixon,</u> 283 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1973)	63, 80, 83
<u>State v. Hootman,</u> 709 So. 2d 1357 (Fla. 1998)	81-84, 87
<u>State v. Johnson,</u> 616 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1993)	91
<u>State v. Savino,</u> 567 So. 2d 892 (Fla 1990)	98
<u>Steele v. Pendarvis Chevrolet,</u>	

TABLE OF CITATIONS (continued)

220 So. 2d 372 (Fla. 1969)	62
<u>Swinson v. State,</u> 588 So. 2d 296 (Fla. 5th DCA 1991)	90, 91
<u>Teffeteller v. State,</u> 439 So. 2d 841 (Fla. 1983)	77
<u>Teffeteller v. State,</u> 495 So. 2d 744 (Fla. 1986)	61, 63, 97
<u>Tillman v. State,</u> 591 So. 2d 167 (Fla. 1991)	64
<u>Trotter v. State,</u> 690 So. 2d 1234 (Fla. 1996)	83, 84
<u>Trotter v. State,</u> 576 So. 2d 691 (Fla. 1990)	84-88
<u>Urbin v. State,</u> 714 So. 2d 411 (Fla. 1998)	63, 64, 69, 77, 78
<u>Valle v. State,</u> 581 So. 2d 40 (Fla. 1991)	97
<u>Vaught v. State,</u> 410 So. 2d 147 (Fla. 1982)	81
<u>Voorhees v. State,</u> 699 So. 2d 602 (Fla. 1997)	44, 63-64, 75, 78
<u>Walker v. State,</u> 707 So. 2d 300 (Fla. 1997)	42, 43, 45, 68
<u>Waterhouse v. State,</u> 522 So. 2d 341 (Fla. 1988)	57
<u>Weaver v. Graham,</u> 450 U.S. 24, 101 S. Ct. 960, 67 L. Ed. 2d 17 (1981)	82, 84

TABLE OF CITATIONS (continued)

<u>Whitton v. State,</u> 649 So. 2d 861 (Fla. 1994)	75
<u>Williams College v. Bourne,</u> 656 So. 2d 622 (Fla. 5th DCA 1995)	91
<u>Williams v. State,</u> 414 So. 2d 509 (Fla. 1982)	90
<u>Wilson v. State,</u> 493 So. 2d 1019 (Fla. 1986)	65, 78
<u>Wright v. State,</u> 586 So. 2d 1024 (Fla. 1991)	44
